E. Acerbi, F. Aghion, F. Alessandria, G. Baccaglioni, G. Bellomo, C. Birattari, C. De Martinis, E. Fabri.ci,
D. Giove, W. Giussani, G. Gualeni, P. Michelato, L. Milinkovic+ , C. Pagani, E. Panzeri, F. Resmini, L. Rossi,
A. Salomone, L. Serafini, G. Varisco.
University of Milan and Istituto Nazionale di Fisica Nucleare, Milan, Italy.
INTRODUCTION
A three sector superconducting cyclotron with a
K = 800 and a Kfoc 200 is under construction siEce :981
at the University of Milan. The cyclotron has been desi­

06
r'MF',/NJ
,." r, ,.-'­
\ I \ I
',I \
I'
98
beam envelope near V
r
2
II " I
\'\1
Ii I}
V z
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0251 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 251
10m
Fig. 3 - Layout of the beam transfer line between the
Tandem and the cyclotron
The studies for the beam transport from the Tandem

ted.All the tolerances are within the design values. Po­
les plates parallelism is 0 . 06 mm and holes alignment
near to the median plane, namely in the pole plates, lS
within 0.1 mm . The lifting system consists of 4 worm
gear screw jacks actuated by a 9 . 2 kl.J elctric motor.
The upper pole cap can be lifted by 1 . 8 meters in 35 mi­
nutes: accuracy in the repositioning of the pole cap is
0 . 02 mm .
The hills sectors and the valley shims have been
completed by Frigostamp , Turin, in September 1983 and
thereafter assembled in the magnet. Flg . 5 shows the
lower set of polar expansions assembled on the pole .
Fig. 5 - View of the lower set of polar expansions
assembled on the pole
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
252 CH1996-3/84/0000-0252 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
Fig . 6 - View of the upsetting of the upper pole cap
Visible on the picture are also the trim coils spacers
mounted on the upper hills , the R. F. holes and the trim
coils leads holes . The parallelism between the hills is

The engraving of the G11 strips was produced by fi
berglass pieces, with the height out of tolerance , inseE
ted near the end of the pancake: the 700 tons of pre­
stressing forced the turns to act as a scissor cutting
the strips . The height of the fiberglass pieces has been
reduced and, as a safety precaution, the prestressing
force has been applied adiabatically up to 400 tons .
A view of the completed coils is presented in Fig.
10 . Visible in the figure is the central ring of the
cryostat with the penetrations and tie rods to prestress
the coils .
Owing to the defects of circularity , out of the to
lerances,the pancakes have been piled up using magnetic
centering in order to reduce first and second harmonic
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0253 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 253
a)
!
L ~
/lV up

The liquid nitrogen shield is made with "roll
bond" aluminum plates with integrated canalization.
Four plates are needed because of the limited size avai
lable for standard plates. Advantages of this solution
vs the copper LN shield are :
- the reduced weight for equal str enght against forces
due to eddy currents,
- the reduced space required by the integral canal iza­
tion in comparison with a tube SOldered to a plate ,
- i ncreased stiffness due to corrugation of the plate.
The half upper part of the inner shell is shown in
Flg. 13 together with inlet and outlet tubes . The con-
Fig . 12 - LHe vessel central plate and welded inner
shell
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
254 CH1996-3/84/0000-0254 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
Fig. 13 - Liquid Nitrogen lnner shield
Fig. 14 - Inner shell of the vacuum chamber during the
machining
nections to the external lines will be through a transi­

ticularly for nitrogen pumping.
We are presently testing a refrigerator-cooled
cryopump prototype, made by Leybold-Heraeus, which has
the valve assembly separated from the cold head by 5 m
of copper tubes. The valve assembly and the cold head
are shown in Fig. 17. The valve assembly will be moun­
ted at the bottom of the RF cavity; the cold head, with
the moving piston , would be placed in the dee.
The splitting of the pump reduce to one half the
refrigerating capacity: 6 Ware available at the first
stage (80 0 K) and 1.1 W at the second stage (20 0 K). Sor£
tion capacity for nitrogen should be at least one order
of magnitude better than for getter pump.
Fig . 16 - View of the R.F. test stand
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0255 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 255
Fig. 17 - Valve assembly and cold head of the cryopump
prototype
Measurements are now in progress in a test vessel.
Next we shall run the pump in a magnetic field in order

11)- E. Acerbi et. al., Magnet.ic Procedure for the Su­
perconduct.ing Coils Assembling at the Milan Cyclo­
tron Laboratory, paper at this Conference
12)- E. Acerbi et al., Possible Movements of the Milan
Superconducting Coils under the Influence of Me­
chanical Stresses, paper at this Conference
13)- E. Acerbi et al., Current leads system for a Su­
perconducting Cyclotron, Journal of Physique C1
( 19t14), 669
14)- C. Pagani, R.F. system of the Milan K 800 Cyclo­
tron, paper at this Conference
15)- F. Aghion et al., Design of a Microprocessor Based
Module f or Magnet Control, paper at this Conferen­
ce
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
256 CH1996-3/84/0000-0256 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE